
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 12TH AUGUST, 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm 

 
In the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), CHRISTINE BATESON, 
CAROLE DA COSTA, AMY TISI AND JULIAN SHARPE (VICE-CHAIRMAN)  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS GARY MUIR, HELEN PRICE, CHRIS TARGOWSKI, SIMON BOND AND 
GREG JONES 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: August 4th 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on June 9th 2021 

  

5 - 12 
 

4.   TASK AND FINISH GROUP - DOMICILIARY CARE PROCUREMENT 
 
To agree terms of reference for a Task and Finish Group regarding 
Domiciliary Care Procurement. 

  

13 - 16 
 

 
 
 



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Mem
[...]
al interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt, Christine Bateson, Carole Da Costa, Amy Tisi 
and Julian Sharpe, Mark Jervis and Tony Wilson 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar and Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Andy Carswell, Lucy Kourpas, Michael Murphy, Hilary Hall, Lynne Lidster, 
Kevin McDaniel and David Birch 
 
 
ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Cllr da Costa proposed a motion to elect Cllr Tisi as Chairman of the Panel. This was 
seconded by Cllr Tisi and a named vote was carried out. Two members voted in favour of the 
motion and three members voted against; the motion therefore fell. 
 
Cllr Hunt proposed a motion to elect herself as Chairman of the Panel. This was seconded by 
Cllr Bateson and a named vote was carried out. Three members voted in favour of the motion, 
one member voted against and there was one abstention. The motion was carried. 
 
Cllr Tisi proposed a motion to elect Cllr da Costa as Vice Chairman of the Panel. This was 
seconded by Cllr da Costa and a named vote was carried out. Two members voted in favour 
of the motion and three members voted against; the motion therefore fell. 
 
Cllr Hunt proposed a motion to elect Cllr Sharpe as Vice Chairman of the Panel. This was 
seconded by Cllr Bateson and a named vote was carried out. Three members voted in favour 
of the motion, and two members voted against the motion. The motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Hunt be appointed Chairman and Cllr Sharpe be appointed Vice 
Chairman for the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Derek Moss. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on April 22nd 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

 
OPTALIS PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2020/21  
 
Hilary Hall, Executive Director of Adults, Health and Housing, introduced the item and 
explained it was about the performance of Optalis over what had been a very challenging 
year. She introduced the Panel to David Birch, Chief Executive of Optalis, who would do the 
presentation. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3



David Birch began by stating Optalis and the Royal Borough had a shared vision for adult 
social care to allow people to lead independent and fulfilling lives, and explained the shared 
principles of prevention, community, choice and values. He explained the quote at the top of 
the presentation slide – “Thank you for keeping us safe” – came from an autistic user of one of 
the Optalis services, and it encapsulated the summary of the presentation and what Optalis 
hoped to achieve. The Panel was informed that Optalis operated more than 20 different care 
services in the Royal Borough. 
 
In the presentation David Birch highlighted that over the last 15 months no customers or 
members of staff had been lost to a Covid infection picked up within Optalis’ services, which 
was a significant achievement. He said this was thanks to management’s expertise at 
interpreting the guidance from Public Health England regarding infection prevention control 
and ensuring there was adequate PPE resources. When the NHS was under the greatest 
amount of pressure in the New Year, staff in the social work, reablement and occupational 
therapy teams were able to help create much-needed capacity at Wexham and Frimley Park 
hospitals. A number of vulnerable groups of people had been identified 
[...]
et had been to complete the action 
plan by the end of March 2021. There was ongoing work taking place to complete the service 
level agreement and revised shareholder agreement between all parties. However Lynne 
Lidster said this was on track to meet the revised target of September. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel noted the report and noted the progress 
made to implement the recommendations made by CIPFA following the reviews 
undertaken of Achieving for Children and Optalis in 2020. 

 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted that dates had been agreed for the items that had been suggested at the 
previous meeting. It was agreed that suggestions for other agenda items could be proposed 
via email, and given final agreement at an agenda setting briefing with the Chairman. 
 
Cllr Tisi noted that in the minutes of the last meeting two suggested task and finish groups had 
been proposed, relating to recommissioning of domiciliary care services and value for money 
for creating care packages. Hilary Hall said recommissioning of domiciliary care was about to 
begin and the creation of a task and finish group relating to this had been noted as part of the 
process. She and Lynne Lidster would work on a timetable for this to be produced. Regarding 

10



value for money, Hilary Hall said she would liaise with Cllr Sharpe to work out the scope of the 
task and finish group and create a terms of reference that could be shared with the Panel. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.20 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Task and Finish Group Scoping Document – Domiciliary Care Procurement 

Adults, Children and Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel  

 

Purpose of proposed task and finish group (options for topics and tasks) 

The purpose of the proposed task and finish group is to understand the current provision of 

domiciliary care and to make recommendations on the future delivery of care at home for 

adult residents. 

What outcomes and recommendations are the dedicated task and finish group aiming 

to achieve?  

To ensure that domiciliary care commissioned by the borough is fit for purpose and meets 

the needs of residents ensuring a quality service.  

 

Equalities Impact Assessment – As part of the procurement process an equality impact 

assessment will be undertaken. 

 

Data Protection Impact Assessment – The final contract will include the processing of 

data and information sharing agreements will be included. 

Recording of meetings - Action notes would be produced as opposed to minutes for each 

Task and Finish Group meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

TASK & FINISH GROUP MEMBERSHIP  

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT 3- 4 MEMBERS ARE APPOINTED FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP. MEMBERS SHOULD BE 

AWARE THAT MEMBERSHIP SHOULD BE POLITICALLY BALANCED.  

 

 

The process for establishing a task and finish group as follows: 

1. The relevant Overview & Scrutiny Panel identifies a potential topic or topics for the 

relevant Task and Finish group 

2. The relevant Scrutiny Panel Chairman and Lead Officers to complete the scoping 

document. 

3. The relevant Overview & Scrutiny Panel will review the scoping document 

4. The relevant Overview & Scrutiny Panel  agrees overall terms of Reference Task 

and Finish group 

13

Agenda Item 4



Proposed Work Plan & Schedule of Meetings  

 Meeting Dates Task/ considered items  Who is to be 
invited & 

interviewed (if 
applicable) 

1 August  To gain an understanding 
of the current provision of 
domiciliary care 
commissioned by the 
council and with a provider. 

 
 

Lynne Lidster – 
Head of 
Commissioning 
People 
 
A provider of 
domiciliary care in 
the borough 
 
Others to be 
identified by 
Scrutiny Panel 
members 

2 September To review, understand and 
make recommendations 
regarding the proposed 
specification for the new 
domiciliary care service 
prior to the council going 
out to tender. 
 
 
 

Lynne Lidster – 
Head of 
Commissioning 
People 
 
Steve Eker – 
Commissioning 
Manager Adults 
 
Sophie Swadling – 
Procurement Officer 
 
Others to be 
identified by 
Scrutiny Panel 
members 

3 Late 
November/early 
December 

To receive an overview of 
the tenders for domiciliary 
care that have been 
received by the council. 

 
 

Lynne Lidster – 
Head of 
Commissioning 
People 
 
Others to be 
identified by 
Scrutiny Panel 
members 

4 January  Discuss findings and 
formulate 
recommendations for 
Cabinet. 

Lynne Lidster – 
Head of 
Commissioning 
People 
 
Others to be 
identified by 

14



Scrutiny Panel 
members 

 

Proposed and Confirmed dates to Report to Panel and Cabinet / Council (if required):   

 

Report to Cabinet meeting in February 2021.  

15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Task and Finish Group - Domiciliary Care Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 12 AUGUST 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Christine Bateson, 
Carole Da Costa, Amy Tisi and Julian Sharpe (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Officers: Andy Carswell and Lynne Lidster 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Kevin McDaniel. The clerk informed the Panel that the co-opted 
education members had not been required to attend the meeting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor da Costa declared a personal interest as her brother was in receipt of care services 
provided by the Royal Borough. 
 
Councillor Tisi declared a personal interest as a neighbour was in receipt of care services 
provided by the Royal Borough. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on June 9th 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

 
TASK AND FINISH GROUP - DOMICILIARY CARE PROCUREMENT  
 
Councillor Hunt introduced the item and said members had requested a task and finish group 
to look at the domiciliary care procurement process, in order to inform Cabinet of their findings 
at the February meeting. A scoping document outlining how the task and finish group would 
work and what it would investigate had been produced. Members unanimously agreed to set 
up the proposed task and finish group in accordance with the proposed work plan outlined in 
the scoping document. 
 
Councillor Hunt highlighted that the scoping document said task and finish groups were 
usually for three or four members of a Panel, but she said she was opening it up to all five 
members. Members agreed this was a sensible approach and all members said they would 
like to take part in the task and finish group. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the task and finish group be established, as per the 
scoping document that had been produced. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 6.10 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


